
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

North Planning 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY 19 

FEBRUARY 2020

Time: 8.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Jas Dhot
Councillor Martin Goddard
Councillor Becky Haggar
Councillor Henry Higgins
Councillor Carol Melvin BSc (Hons)
Councillor John Oswell
Councillor Raju Sansarpuri

Published: Tuesday 11 February 2020

This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Anisha Teji
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and pa
[...]
self is not sufficient ground for refusal of permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to the 
design of the property.  When making a decision to refuse an application, the Committee will be asked to 
provide detailed reasons for refusal based on material planning considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, the applicant has the right of appeal against the decision.  A 
Planning Inspector appointed by the Government will then consider the appeal.  There is no third party right of 
appeal, although a third party can apply to the High Court for Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  60 Long Lane, 
Ickenham 

70282/APP/2019/2773

Ickenham Demolition of existing dwelling and 
erection of two storey detached 
building with habitable roof space 
to provide 8 x 2-bed flats with 
associated amenity space and 
parking and installation of 
vehicular crossover

Recommendation : Approval

7 – 24

86 – 97 

7  South Lawn, High 
Road, Eastcote 

20698/APP/2019/2739

Northwood 
Hills

Part two storey, part single storey 
rear extension, and conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use to 
include a rear dormer and 5 x front 
rooflights, canopy to front, 
conversion of the attached garage 
to habitable use and alterations to 
front and side elevation. 

Recommendation: Refusal 

25 – 32

98 – 107 



8  32 Park Way, Ruislip

 3149/APP/2019/3993

Manor Part two storey part first floor rear 
extension, porch to front, 
conversion of garage to habitable 
use, conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include 2 x rear 
dormers and 7 x roof lights. 

Recommendation: Refusal

33 – 40

108 – 113 

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

9  Harefield United FC, 
Breakspears Road, 
North Harefield 

4538/APP/2019/3918

Harefield Proposed upgrade of existing 
telecoms site by replacing existing 
15m lattice mast with 20m 
monopole with 6 no. antenna 
apertures, 3 no. 600mm Dishes 
and 1 no. 300mm Dish, 8 no. 
equipment cabinets and 
development ancillary thereto 
enclosed by a 2.1m closed 
boarded timber fence.

Recommendation: Approval 

41 – 56

114 – 120 

10  47 Woodford 
Crescent, Pinner 

35141/APP/2019/3830

Northwood 
Hills

Conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include 3 side roof 
lights

Recommendation: Approval 

57 – 66

121 – 125 

11  TPO 779

32 Kingsend Ruisilp

TPO REPORT 67 – 74

PART II - Members Only

That the reports in Part 2 of this agenda be declared not for publication because they involve the 
disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

12 ENFORCEMENT REPORT                                                                         75 – 84  

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee                      85 – 126 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

22 January 2020

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Jas Dhot, 
Martin Goddard, Becky Haggar, Henry Higgins, Carol Melvin, John Oswell and 
Raju Sansarpuri

LBH Officers Present: 
Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning Information), Richard Michalski 
(Highways Officer), Kerrie Munro (Legal Officer), Liz Penny (Democratic Services 
Officer) and James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration)

106.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

107.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

108.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED That: the minutes of the meeting dated 18 December 2019 be 
approved as an accurate record. 

109.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

110.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that the items of business marked Part I (items 1 to 9) would be 
considered in public and the items marked Part II (items 10 and 11) would be 
considered in private. 

111.    7 HEDGESIDE ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 38605/APP/2019/2718  (Agenda Item 6)

Single storey outbuilding to be used as an outhouse. 

Officers introduced the report and recommended that the application be approved. 
Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Members were informed that retrospective planning permission was being sought for 
the erection of a 34 sqm single storey outbuilding (50 sqm including the canopy). It was 
noted that the outbuilding was located on a sizeable plot therefore the impact on 
neighbouring properties was deemed to be acceptable. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application. It was claimed that the outbuilding 
breached six Council policy guidelines. 

 the materials utilised to construct the outbuilding were not similar to the main 
bu
[...]
 clearly stated that local character should be maintained. 
Limited development of backland could be acceptable in certain circumstances 
but should not be excessive in terms of mass and scale and neighbouring 
amenity should be maintained;

 The proposed development was excessive in size and would be out of character 
with existing houses and gardens in the surrounding locality;

 There were no other semi-detached houses in the area; the proposed 
development would appear cramped and would be harmful to the local area as a 
whole by failing to conserve the character and setting;

 The Hillingdon Local Plan, point 537, states that ‘the Council is seeking to 
ensure that all new development compliments and, where possible, improves 
the character of the area in which it is proposed’;

 If approved, the development could set a precedent for the future.

It was agreed that authority be granted to the Head of Planning to tidy up the report by 
removing references to old UDP policies. The officer’s recommendation was moved, 
seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED That: 

1. the application be refused;
2. delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning to remove 

references to old UDP policies.

113.    17 ELGOOD AVENUE, NORTHWOOD HILLS - 9106/APP/2019/1070  (Agenda Item 
8)

Part two-storey, part single storey side/rear extension, raising of ridge height 
and conversion of roof space to habitable use to include a rear dormer, 4 side 
roof lights, 1 front roof light and creation of basement. 

Page 3



Officers presented the report and highlighted the information in the addendum. The 
application was recommended for approval. It was noted that planning permission for 
the extensions had been granted in November 2018 but the request to build the 
basement was new. In relation to the basement, it was confirmed that a full flood risk 
assessment had been submitted by the applicant and reviewed by Council officers. No 
objections had been ra
[...]
roposed and the application was recommended for 

Page 5



approval. 

Councillors raised no concerns regarding this application.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED That: the application be approved.

115.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

This item was withdrawn by the Head of Planning prior to commencement of the 
meeting.

116.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, be 
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for 
it outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purpose of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.01 pm, closed at 8.23 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 6



North Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

60 LONG LANE ICKENHAM MIDDLESEX 

Demolition of existing dwelling
[...]
ight and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 24



North Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

SOUTH LAWN HIGH ROAD EASTCOTE 

Part two storey, part single storey rear extension, and conversion of
roofspace to habitable use to include a rear dormer and 5 x front rooflights,
canopy to front, conversion of the attached garage to habitable use and
alterations to front and side elevation

16/08/2019

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 20698/APP/2019/2739

Drawing Nos: 4161 02-2
4161 02-2
4161 02-1
4161 01-3
4161 01-1
4161 01-1
4161 VC A
4161 OS A

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site is located on the north-west side of High Road and comprises a two
storey detached house with a gabled roof and brick external facing. There is an attached
font/side garage and a front garden including hardstanding and forms an area of off-street
parking. The rear garden is flat. 

The application site lies within the 'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local
Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012).

This application proposes the part two storey, part single storey rear extension, and
conversion of roofspace to habitable use to include a rear dormer and 5 x front rooflights,
canopy to front, conversion of the attached garage to habitable use and alterations to front
and side elevation.

20698/75/0762

20698/APP/2018/3688

South Lawn High Road Eastcote 

South Lawn High Road Eastcote 

Householder development - residential extension(P)

Single storey rear extension, single storey side extension and conversion of garage to habitable

22-10-1975Decision Date: Approved

1. CONSIDERATIONS  

1.3 Relevant Planning History  

1.1 Site and Locality  

1.2 Proposed Scheme  

05/09/2019Date Application Valid:

Appeal: 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



North Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

- 20698/APP/2019/686 - Conversion of ro
[...]
12

Alterations and Extensions to Residential Dwellings

Design of New Development

Streets and Public Realm

Private Outdoor Amenity Space

Highways Impacts

Vehicle Parking

(2016) Quality and design of housing developments

(2016) Local character

NPPF-12 2018 - Achieving well-designed places

2 

Part 2 Policies:

Part 1 Policies:

Page 31



High
Meadows

Und

CS

Pinova

Und
CH

GL
 A

sly
 C

on
st 

& 
LB

 B
dy

CF

CH

Und

Und

CW
CF

Ward Bdy

CW

15

River Pinn

Eversholt

The Cottage

EASTCOTE

Marachelle

THE CIRCUITS

Long

Midhurst

36

1
7

Tree

LARKSWOOD

Tops

RISE

HIGH ROAD

Thorney

Conway

2

31

26

Cotswold
Hascombe

Marlborough

Wynnstay

14

Lawn

Meadow

HIGH ROAD

Cottage

Cottage

12

6

CHENEY

27b

STREET

HILL

28

Applegarth

GARDENS

Lodge

Danemead

Pinn

45.4m

Mistletoe Farm

Blendworth

29

EASTCOTE

Cottage

50.0m

Langside

Drain

Spindle

CUCKOO

Cottage

El Sub Sta

South

2

DAYMER

5

15

Tree Tops

New Lodge

Woodberry

44.7m

44.9m

Birchmead

The Glen

11

Post

´

February 2020

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

South Lawn 
High Road

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

20698/APP/2019/2739
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 32



North Planning Committee - 19th February 2020
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

32 PARK WAY RUISLIP  

Part two storey part first floor rear extension, porch to front, conversion of
garage to habitable use, conversion of roof space to habitable use to include 2
x rear dormers and 7 x roof lights

10/12/2019

R
[...]
cle 14
             (prohibition of discrimination).

The decision to REFUSE planning permission has been taken having regard to the
policies and proposals in the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(September 2007) as incorporated into the Hillingdon Local Plan (2012) set out
below, including Supplementary Planning Guidance, and to all relevant material
considerations, including the London Plan (July 2011) and national guidance.  

DMHB 11

DMHD 1

LPP 3.5

LPP 7.4

LPP 7.5

LPP 7.6

Design of New Development

Alterations and Extensions to Residential Dwellings

(2016) Quality and design of housing developments

(2016) Local character

(2016) Public realm

(2016) Architecture

2 

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

Part 2 Policies:

Part 1 Policies:

Page 39



(LU)Ruislip Manor Station

1a

RUISLIP MANOR

13

32
36a

1

THE

49.1m

Clu
b

3

16

3

Crofton

Inglenook

22

23

14

26

38

Sorting Office

GARDENS

Ballintrae

Elm
 Pa

rk

PARK WAY

1 to 9

2

2

36

Frans Court

53.3m

1

WESTHOLME

UPLANDS

7

1

El Sub Sta
SL

SL

Nethania

18

24

16a
16

10

61

14 ´

Feburary 2020

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

32 Park Way 
HA4 8NU

North 

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

3149/APP/2019/3993
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 40



North Planning Committee - 19th February 2020
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HAREFIELD UNITED FC BREAKSPEAR ROAD NORTH HAREFIELD 

Proposed upgrade of existing telecoms site by replacing existing 15m lattice
mast with 20m monopole with 6 no. antenna apertures, 3 no. 600mm Dishes
and 1 no. 300mm Dish, 8 no. equipment cabinets and development ancillary
thereto enclosed by a 2.1m closed boarded timber fence.

04/12/2019

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 4538/APP/2019/3918

Drawing Nos: HGN082 - 150 Issue B Existing Elevation
HGN082 - 215 Issue B Max Configuration Site Plan
HGN082 - 265 Issue B Max Configuration Elevation A
HGN082 - 100 Issue B Exisiting Site Plan
Supplementary Information
HGN082 - 002 Issue B Location Plan
ICNIRP Declaration

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for an upgrade of an existing telecommunications site
involving the removal of the existing 15m lattice mast and replacing it with a 20m
monopole with six antenna apertures, three 600mm dishes and one 300mm dish, along
with eight equipment cabinets and ancillary development, enclosed within a 2.1m high
closed boarded timber fenced compound.

The proposed replacement monopole would provide continued network coverage along
with new 5G coverage. The monopole is considered to be acceptable in this location given
the existing situation with a number of existing vertical lighting columns and masts
surrounding the existing lattice tower (to be removed), and would not have a detrimental
impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding area and the wider Harefield
Village Conservation Area, or on the visual amenity of the Green Belt. There would not be
a detrimental impact on residential amenity, given the significant distance between the
replacement monopole and residential properties. 

The proposal complies with Policies DMHB 1, DMHB 4, DMHB 11, DMHB 21, DMEI 4 and
DMEI 6 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Development Management Policies
(January 2020) and Chapters 10, 13 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework
(2018).

The application is recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the
[...]
b Sta
El

´

February 2020

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

47 Woodford Cresent 

North 

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

35141/APP/2019/3830
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 60 Long Lane, Ickenham - 70282/APP/2019/2773
	2773 Report
	LP

	7 South Lawn, High Road, Eastcote - 20698/APP/2019/2739
	2739 Report
	LP

	8 32 Park Way, Ruislip - 3149/APP/2019/3993
	3393 Report
	LP

	9 Harefield United FC, Breakspears Road, North Harefield - 4538/APP/2019/3918
	3918 Report
	LP

	10 47 Woodford Crescent, Pinner - 35141/APP/2019/3830
	3830 Report
	LP

	11 TPO 779, 32 Kingsend Ruisilp
	TPO 779 Report
	TPO 779 signed and map 

	12 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	 PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee
	North Committee Cover
	2773 ST
	FS
	Location Plan
	Esisting Site Plan
	Proposed Site Plan
	Existing Floor Plan
	Proposed Floor Plans
	Existing Elevations
	Proposed Elevations
	Section A-A
	Existing Street Scene
	Proposed Street Plan
	LP

	2739 ST
	FS
	Location & Block Plan
	Location & Block Plan 2
	Existing Plans
	Proposed Plans
	Existing Elevations
	Proposed Elevations
	Proposed Plans 2
	Existing Plans 2
	LP

	3993 ST
	FS
	Site Location Plan
	Existing Plans & Elevations
	Proposed Plans & Elevations
	Block Plan
	LP

	3918 ST
	FS
	Site Location Plan
	100 Existing Site Plan
	215 Max Configuration Site Plan
	150 Existing Elevation
	265 Max Configuration Elevation A
	LP

	3830 ST
	FS
	Site Plan &

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

19 February 2020

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Jas Dhot, Martin Goddard, Becky Haggar, 
Henry Higgins, Carol Melvin, John Oswell, Raju Sansarpuri and Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present: 
Glen Egan (Legal Advisor), Matt Kolaszewski (Planning Team Manager), Anisha Teji 
(Democratic Services Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Regeneration) and Alan Tilly (Transport, Planning and Development Manager)

In attendance: 

Councillor John Morgan (Ward Councillor for Northwood Hills)

117.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Eddie Lavery with Councillor 
Steve Tuckwell substituting. 

118.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

119.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 22 January 2020 be approved 
as an accurate record, subject to amending minute 113 (17 Elgood Avenue, 
Northwood Hills) to read: 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
agreed with 5 Members voting in favour and 3 abstentions.

120.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

Agenda item 12 - Enforcement Report had been withdrawn from the agenda prior to 
the meeting. 



121.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were marked Part I and would therefore be considered in 
public. 

122.    60 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM - 70282/APP/2019/2773  (Agenda Item 6)

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of two storey detached building with 
habitable roof space to provide 8 x 2-bed flats with associated amenity space 
and parking and installation of vehicular crossover.

Officers introduced the application, highlighted the addendum and made a 
recommendation for approval. 

A petitioner in objection of the application addressed the Committee and referred to 
documents that had been circulated to Members and the applicant/agent prior to the 
meeting. The Committee was thanked for its support since this process had begun in 
2017, however disappointment was expressed at the officer’s recommendation for 
approval. Objections were made on three grounds namely that the development would 
cause a lack of amenity, loss of privacy and overdevelopment. It was submitted that 
there had been no changes made to the plans for parking, refuse or bike storage since 
the last application. It was emphasised that there was a high fear of pest issues due to 
the insufficient refuse arrangements. Overlooking was also a concern as the 
development would cause a loss of privacy and the additional side windows were 
questioned. It was submitted that the last minute changes greatly impacted 
neighbouring properties. The petitioners urged the Committee to support their 
objections and asked for assurance on what measures would be put into place to 
manage the issues raised.  

The architect for the application addressed the Committee and referred to amended 
plans which had been circulated to Members, officers and the petition organiser prior to 
the meeting. The application had been recommended for approval by officers and it 
was highlighted that the proposed changes were fairly minimal. The amenity space and 
scheme were considered acceptable and met the Council’s current standards. It was 
explained that the neighbouring properties had an opportunity of consultations and 
notice of the development was provided in sufficient time allowing people to respond.  
The Committee was informed that an objection that was raised was acknowledged and 
rectified quickly by the architect and applicant. It was submitted that the scheme was 
virtually identical to the original scheme and would be a good addition to the housing 
stock. The Committee was asked to judge the current scheme on its own merits not on 
any future schemes.   

Members were advised by the Head of Planning that the level of change was 
unsubstantial and possible reasons for refusal were limited. The overlooking concerns 
were explained by officers and it was noted that the impact on different neighbours 
would be different. The proposed development included an eight flat scheme resulting 
in two obscured glazed roof lights that would be controlled by conditions. 

Concerns were raised regarding the bins being backed onto a neighbouring fence and 
the bike sheds.  It was highlighted that condition five stated that no development should 
take place until a landscape scheme including refuse storage was submitted and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. It was noted that the bike shed was in the 
same location as it had been previously approved. 



The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, agreed 
with seven Members voting in favour and one abstention. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the changes and 
clarifications in the addendum. 

123.    SOUTH LAWN, HIGH ROAD, EASTCOTE - 20698/APP/2019/2739  (Agenda Item 7)

Part two storey, part single storey rear extension, and conversion of roofspace 
to habitable use to include a rear dormer and 5 x front rooflights, canopy to front, 
conversion of the attached garage to habitable use and alterations to front and 
side elevation. 

Officers introduced the application, highlighted the addendum and made a 
recommendation for refusal. 

A representative from Northwood Hills Residents Association addressed the 
Committee on behalf of the petitioners. A history of the application was outlined and a 
summary of the previous applications was provided. It was noted that the current 
application sought to create a large six bedroom four bathroom house on three floors. It 
was submitted that the application was a gross overdevelopment and created a 
scheme that was out of character in relation to size and appearance with neighbouring 
properties. The front elevations would be changed by the multiple windows and the 
building line would be brought forward. There was fear that this would be compromised 
even further. The change of character was relevant as it overlooked the Eastcote 
Conservation area which would shortly be submitted as an area of special local 
character. It was further submitted that the development would also cause a loss of 
light and loss of privacy. 

The architect for the application addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the 
application. It was noted that the reference made by the petitioner to a balcony was in 
fact a flat roof. It was explained that there had been previous applications on this 
property for permitted development and a big rear extension door and single storey 
rear extension had been granted. The neighbouring properties had been considered 
and factored into the applications. Permission was requested to approve the canopy 
roof and single first floor extension.  

Councillor John Morgan, Ward Councillor for Northwood Hills, addressed the 
Committee and voiced his support for the petitioners. It was submitted that the officer’s 
report was clear and raised concerns regarding overdevelopment, overlooking an area 
of special character, size, bulk, character and a loss of privacy. The Committee was 
urged to go with the officer’s recommendation and refuse the application. 

It was clarified by the Head of Planning that if the dormer was built in isolation it could 
be considered as permitted development. The Committee was urged to determine the 
application on the plans before it. 

Concerns were noted regarding the bulk, design and overlooking. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be refused as per officer’s recommendation, 
subject to the clarification in the addendum. 

124.    32 PARK WAY, RUISLIP - 3149/APP/2019/3993  (Agenda Item 8)



Part two storey part first floor rear extension, porch to front, conversion of 
garage to habitable use, conversion of roof space to habitable use to include 2 x 
rear dormers and 7 x roof lights. 

Officers introduced the application, highlighted the addendum and made a 
recommendation for refusal. 

A petitioner in objection of the application addressed the Committee and referred to 
documents that had been circulated to Members and the applicant/agent prior to the 
meeting. The officers’ report was endorsed and it was submitted that if the 
development was to go ahead, it would block out 30 – 40% garden length of a 
neighbouring property. Refusal reasons one, two, three and four were emphasised. 
The Committee was urged to refuse the application as per officer’s recommendation. 

The agent for the application addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the 
application. It was explained that this property was purchased as a long term family 
residence and the proposed developments were to accommodate all family members. 
It was noted that the applicant had only been made aware that this application would 
be going to Committee a few days ago and made a request for it to be deferred to the 
next meeting. Further, it was noted the applicant had not been made aware of the 48 
hour additional documents rule and it was too short notice for the architect to attend. 
The applicant’s architect had contacted the planning department to try and agree 
suitable plans but there had been no engagement. It was submitted that there were 
some inaccuracies in the officer’s report as there was no impact on the street scene 
due to the position of the house, the landscaping was set from the main elevation and 
there would only be an 80 cm extension at the front. The distance to the boundary of 
the extension was also explained to the Committee and it was submitted that this would 
have no impact on neighbouring property. 

A statement from Councillor Douglas Mills, Ward Councillor for Manor, was read to the 
Committee by the Chairman. Councillor Mills supported the points raised by petitioners 
and their concerns regarding size, mass and overbearing nature. The scale and design 
of the property was not in keeping with the local area. It was submitted that this 
application failed to comply with local plans and the Committee was urged to endorse 
the recommendation for refusal. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer’s recommendation, 
subject to the clarifications in the addendum. 

125.    HAREFIELD UNITED FC, BREAKSPEARS ROAD, NORTH HAREFIELD - 
4538/APP/2019/3918  (Agenda Item 9)

Proposed upgrade of existing telecoms site by replacing existing 15m lattice 
mast with 20m monopole with 6 no. antenna apertures, 3 no. 600mm Dishes and 
1 no. 300mm Dish, 8 no. equipment cabinets and development ancillary thereto 
enclosed by a 2.1m closed boarded timber fence.

Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval.

It was noted that condition four indicated that no development should take place until 
details of the colours of external surfaces had been submitted and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. 



Concerns were raised about the maintenance of cabinets. It was decided that the 
conditions would be reviewed to reflect this and authority was delegated to the 
Chairman and Labour Lead to agree this. 

Subject to reviewing the conditions to include cabinet maintenance, the officer’s 
recommendation, was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer’s recommendation 
subject to delegated authority to the Chairman and Labour Lead to review the 
conditions to include cabinet maintenance.  

126.    47 WOODFORD CRESCENT, PINNER - 35141/APP/2019/3830  (Agenda Item 10)

Conversion of roof space to habitable use to include 3 side roof lights. 

Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval. 

The officer’s recommendation, was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer’s recommendation. 

127.    TPO 779, 32 KINGSEND RUISILP  (Agenda Item 11)

TPO REPORT. 

Officers introduced the TPO and recommended that TPO 779 be confirmed. 

The officer’s recommendation, was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the TPO be confirmed as per officer’s recommendation. 

128.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 

The meeting, which commenced at 8.22 pm, closed at 9.27 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


